

RECEIVED

05-11-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2013AP2433-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STEPHEN A. LEMERE,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
AFFIRMING A DECISION AND ORDER ENTERED IN THE
EAU CLAIRE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE KRISTINA M. BOURGET, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118 (Phone), (608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Counsel’s failure to warn a defendant pleading guilty to certain sex offenses that those convictions carry a risk of ch. 980 commitment is not a basis for an ineffective assistance claim.	4
A. Possible civil commitment is a collateral consequence of a plea and, as a result, counsel’s alleged failure to warn of that consequence is not deficient performance.	4
B. <i>Padilla</i> and its narrow focus on the “unique” consequence of deportation does not extend to ch. 980 sexually violent person commitments.....	6
1. The Court in <i>Padilla</i> did not eliminate the distinction between direct and collateral consequences of a plea.....	6

	Page
2.	Ch. 980 commitment is neither automatic, nor presumably “lifetime.”9
a.	Unlike deportation for noncitizens whose crime makes them “deportable,” very few persons who are “subject to” ch. 980 commitment based on a sex offense are referred for commitment, let alone actually committed.10
b.	Ch. 980 commitment is not presumably “lifetime,” nor is it as severe as deportation.13
3.	Nearly every other jurisdiction considering the issue has declined to extend <i>Padilla’s</i> logic to counsel’s failure to warn of possible SVP commitment.16
II.	LeMere is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his motion.24
CONCLUSION27	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , No. 14-0092, 2015 WL 405982 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2015)	21
<i>Bauder v. Dep't of Correction</i> , 619 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Brown v. Goodwin</i> , No. 09-211 (RMB), 2010 WL 1930574 (D. N.J. May 11, 2010)	16
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	8
<i>Fujimoto v. State</i> , 407 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	21
<i>Hamm v. State</i> , 744 S.E.2d 503 (S.C. 2013).....	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	22
<i>In re Commitment of Budd</i> , 2007 WI App 245, 306 Wis. 2d 167, 742 N.W.2d 887	11, 12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	14, 15

	Page
<i>King v. King</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 235, 590 N.W.2d 480 (1999)	27
<i>Maxwell v. Larkins</i> , No. 4:08 CV 1896 DDN, 2010 WL 2680333 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2010)	16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	18
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972)	24
<i>Nicolaison v. State</i> , No. A12-0187, 2012 WL 5381852 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2012)	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2, passim
<i>People v. Harnett</i> , 72 A.D.3d 232 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	21
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 983 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	24
<i>State v. Bellamy</i> , 835 A.2d 1231 (N.J. 2003).....	21

	Page
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	3, 24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2004 WI App 179, 276 Wis. 2d 559, 687 N.W.2d 543.....	4, 20, 21
<i>State v. Carter</i> , No. 12-1938, 2013 WL 4769414 –4 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2013)	16
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	3
<i>State v. James</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 230, 500 N.W.2d 345 (Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 391, 544 N.W.2d 609 (Ct. App. 1996).....	4, 5, 23
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2005 WI App 113, 282 Wis. 2d 502, 701 N.W.2d 32.....	19
<i>State v. Post</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 279, 541 N.W.2d 115 (1995).....	15

	Page
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , No. 109,915, 2014 WL 4080152 –7 (Kan. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	3, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 22
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 365 S.W.3d 537 (Tex. App. 2012).....	16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , No. 5:04-CR-74-KSF, 2011 WL 1303275 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 1, 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Youngs</i> , 687 F.3d 56.....	21

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 980.01(7)	11
Wis. Stat. § 980.02(b)	11
Wis. Stat. § 980.02(c).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 980.03	12
Wis. Stat. § 980.04(2)	12

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 980.04(3)	12
Wis. Stat. § 980.05	12
Wis. Stat. § 980.07(1)	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.07(3)	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.07(6)(b).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.08(1)	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.09	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.09(2)	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.09(3)	15
Wis. Stat. § 980.09(4)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah McCulloch, <i>Sand Ridge Chapter 1980 Overview</i> , https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/sandridge/inforpapers-980.htm (last visited May 5, 2015).....	12
Mass. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3)(B)	21
Merriam-Webster’s Collgiate Dictionary (10 ed. 1997).....	18
